

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, MARCH 7, 1834.

Office of the Lord Chamberlain to the Queen, Queen's-House, St. James's, February 25, 1834.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the Queen will hold Drawing-Rooms at St. James's-Palace, on the following days:

March, Thursday, 20th. April, Thursday, 17th. May, Thursday, 15th. being for the celebration of the King's May, Wednesday, 28th, Birth-day. June, Thursday, 19th.

 \mathbf{A}^{T} the Court at St. James's, the 5th day of March 1834,

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

W HEREAS by an Order of His Majesty in Council, bearing date the ninth day of December one thousand eight hundred and thirty-three, made in pursuance of an Act of Parliament, passed in the third and fourth year of His Majesty's reign, intituled "An Act to regulate the trade to China " and India," certain duties were imposed on British ships and goods on board thereof trading to Canton, and certain regulations thereon were made for the raising and application of the said duties; and whereas it is expedient that the said Order should be revoked, rescinded, annulled, and made void:

It is, therefore, ordered by His Majesty, by

and with the advice of His Privy Council, that the said Order be, and the same is, hereby revoked, rescinded, annulled, and made void.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

A^T the Court at St: James's, the 5th day of March 1834,

PRESENT.

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

II IS Majesty in Council was this day pleased to appoint Gibbs Craufurd Antrobus, of Eaton, Esq. to be Sheriff of the county of Chester, in the room of William Astley, of Duckenfield, Esq.

Joseph Sawle Graves Sawle, of Penrice, Esq. to be Sheriff of the county of Cornwall, in the room of Chavles Prideaux Brune, of Prideaux-place, Padstow, Esq.

And His Majesty was pleased to make the following amendment on the Roll :

Radnorshire, Parson, made Parsons.

A^T the Court at St. James's, the 5th day of March 1834,

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

THIS day the Right Honourable Sir John Bayley, Bart. was, by His Majesty's command, sworn of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, and took his place at the Board accordingly.